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This report shows the most significant data of Aena S.M.E., S.A. and its subsidiaries (“Aena” or “the Company”) and its management during the first half of 2018, including the most 
significant information on all business areas, the main figures and the lines of action that have guided the management of the Company. 

The Presentation has been prepared: 

(i) Only for use during the presentation of the financial results of the first half of 2018; accordingly the Presentation does not constitute an offer or invitation: (a) to purchase or 
subscribe shares, in accordance with the provisions of Law 24/1988 of 28 July (as amended and recast) on the securities market and its enabling regulations; or (b) to 
purchase, sell, exchange or solicit an offer to purchase, sell or exchange securities, or to request any vote or authorisation, in any other jurisdiction; nor should it be interpreted 
in this sense. 

(ii) For informative purposes, given that the information it contains is purely explanatory; to this end, it should be indicated that the information and any opinion or statement made 
in the Presentation (including the information and statements on forecasts, as defined below) (hereinafter the “Information”) has not been the subject of revision or verification 
by any independent third party or any auditor of the Company, and certain financial and statistical information of this Presentation is subject to rounding adjustments. 
Consequently, neither the Company nor its directors, managers, employees, or any of its subsidiaries or other companies in the Company’s group:  

(a) offers any guarantee, express or implicit, with regard to the impartiality, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the Information. 

(b) assumes any kind of responsibility, whether for negligence or any other reason, for any damage or loss resulting from any use of the Presentation, its content or any 
Information it contains. 

The Presentation contains information and statements on forecasts regarding the Company and its group (the "Information and Statements on Forecasts"); said Information and 
Statements on Forecasts (which, in general terms, are identified by means of the words 'expects', 'anticipates', ‘foresees', 'considers', 'estimates', ‘hopes', 'determines' or similar 
expressions, among others) may include statements regarding the expectations or forecasts of the Company, as well as assumptions, estimations or statements about future 
operations, future results, future economic data and other conditions such as the development of its activities, trends in the activity sector, future capital expenditure and regulatory 
risks and acquisitions. However, it is important to take into account that the Information and Statements on Forecasts: 

(i) is not a guarantee of expectations, future results, operations, capital expenditure, prices, margins, foreign exchange rates or other data or events;. 

(ii) is subject to material and other kinds of uncertainties and risks (including, among others, the risks and uncertainties described in any presentation that the Company might 
make to Spain’s CNMV (National Securities Commission), changes and other factors that may escape the control of the Company or may be difficult to foresee, which could 
condition and cause the results to be different (in their entirety or in part) from those contemplated in the Information and Statements on Forecasts. 

It must also be borne in mind that, except when required by the legislation in force, the Company does not commit to updating the Information and Statements on Forecasts if the 
facts are not exactly as described, or following any event or circumstance that may take place after the date of the Presentation, even if such events or circumstances make it 
possible to determine clearly that the Information and Statements on Forecasts will not materialise or make such Information and Statements on Forecasts inexact, incomplete or 
incorrect. 
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1S 2017 1S 20181S 2017 1S 2018

1S 2017 1S 2018

1S 2017 1S 2018

113,4 121,1 

7,5 7,7 

1S 2017 1S 2018
Spanish network Luton

(1) Total passengers in the Spanish airport network and at Luton airport. Not including traffic at airports of non-consolidated associates. 
(2) Reported EBITDA 
(3) Accounting net financial debt calculated as: Financial debt (current and non-current) minus Cash and cash equivalents. 
(4) Net financial debt / EBITDA ration calculated according to the criteria set in the debt novation agreements reached with banks on 29 July 2014. 
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Total Revenue (€ millions): +5.6% 

Net profit (€ millions): +11.6% EBITDA(2) (€ millions): +6.8% 

1,861.6 1,965.3 

Passengers(1) (millions): +6.5% 

+2.5% 
Luton  120.9 128.8 

+6.8% 
Spanish 
Network  

1,054.3 1,126.5 460.9 

Operating Cash Flow (€ millions): -7.5% 

1,091.9 1,009.8 

Net Financial 
Debt/EBITDA(3)(4)  

2.8x 
FY 2017 

2.8x 
H1 2018 

 

The Board of Directors in its meeting of 29 May 2018 approved the Strategic Plan for 2018-2021. In the context of this Strategic 
Plan, the Board approved the shareholder remuneration policy (distribution of dividends equivalent to 80% of individual net profit) 
which will apply to the distribution of profits for 2018, 2019 and 2020. 

Since 30 June 2018, the Board of Directors has passed the following resolutions: 

 On 16 July 2018, the appointment of Mr Maurici Lucena Betriu as Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive 
Officer of the Company, following the cessation of Mr Jaime García-Legaz Ponce as Chairman and CEO and his resignation 
as Director of the company. 

 On 24 July 2018 the tariff proposal for 2019, consisting on the freezing of the adjusted maximum annual revenue per 
passenger (IMAAJ) for 2019 with respect to the maximum annual revenue per passenger (IMAP) for 2018, fixed in the DORA 
document in 10.42 euros per passenger. 

 

EBITDA 
margin  56.6% 57.3% 

514.5 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
The main key highlights are summarized in slide 4:Regarding passenger traffic:During the first half of 2018, passenger traffic (including the network of airports in Spain and Luton Airport) has reached 128.8 million (+ 6.5%). In the Spanish network the increase amounts to + 6.8% (up to 121.1 million passengers) which implies that in the second quarter of 2018 passenger traffic has grown 4.8% (compared to the increase of 9.7% in the first quarter), affected the comparison of the Easter Calendar (which in 2017 took place in April). With regard to financial results, it should be noted that:Total consolidated revenues increased to 1,965.3 million euros (+ 5.6% compared to the first half of 2017).EBITDA for the period stood at 1,126.5 million euros, which implies a growth of + 6.8% compared to the same period of 2017, with the margin at 57.3% (56.6% in the first half of 2017), impacted by the accrual of the local taxes for the full financial year and the seasonality of the business.Consolidated net profit stands at 514.5 million euros (+ 11.6% compared to the first semester of 2017) reflecting the positive evolution of the business, the decrease in financial expenditure partially offset by higher corporate tax expense. There has been a drop in operating cash flow of-7.5% to 1,009.8 million euros, compared to 1,091.9 million euros in the first half of 2017, affected by the refund of 2015 Corporate Tax that took place in 2017 and by the change in 2018 of an airline in the payment method (from pre-payment to bank guarantee). Excluding both effects, operating cash flow would have increased by + 6.7%.Accounting net financial debt has increased to 7,441.3 million euros (including Luton’s net financial debt amounting to 413.6 million euros) compared with 7,156 million euros at the end of 2017, with a sable Net Financial Debt to EBITDA ratio of 2.8 times.Finally, it is important to point out, the last Board of Directors agreements. In the meeting held on May 29, 2018 the Board of Directors approved the strategic Plan for the 2018-2021 period. Within the framework of this strategic Plan, the shareholder remuneration policy was approved (distribution as dividends of an amount equivalent to 80% of the individual net profit) that will apply to the distribution of benefits corresponding to 2018, 2019 and 2020.After 30 June 2018, the Board of Directors has approved the following agreements:On July 16, 2018, my appointment as Chairman and CEO of the company, after the cessation of D. Jaime García-Legaz Ponce as Chairman and CEO and his resignation as Director of the Company.On July 24, 2018, the tariff proposal for 2019, consisting on the freezing of the adjusted maximum annual revenue per passenger (IMAAJ) for 2019 with respect to the maximum annual revenue per passenger (IMAP) for 2018, fixed in the DORA document in 10.42 euros per passenger.
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Luton H1 2018 H1 2017 Variation 
Passenger 7,724,000 7,536,000 +2.5% 
Operations 65,837 66,579 -1.1% 
Cargo (kg.) 11,513,000 11,137,000 +3.4% 

II. Traffic data  
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Total H1 2018 

27.1% 

18.0% 

9.4% 8.5% 
5.6% 

31.3% 

Rest of 
Europe 

Europe (excl. Spain) H1 2018 

Monthly evolution of passenger traffic(1) 

 
Spanish Network  H1 2018 H1 2017 Variation 
Passenger  121,068,026 113,358,141 +6.8% 
Operations 1,073,712 1,011,577 +6.1% 
Cargo (kg.) 481,672,716 425,000,762 +13.3% 

Monthly change (%) 
Passengers (Millions) 

Europe  
(excl. Spain) 

Spain 

60.6% 
31.4% 

3.0% 
2.1% 

1.3% 1.2% 0.4% 

Breakdown of passenger traffic(1) by markets 
 

(1) Total passengers in the Spanish airport network. 
(2) Group I: Alicante-Elche, Bilbao, Girona, Ibiza, Málaga-Costa del Sol, Menorca, Seville and Valencia. 

Group II: A Coruña, Almería, Asturias, FGL Granada-Jaén, Jerez de la Frontera, Murcia-San Javier, 
Reus, Santiago, SB-Santander, Vigo and Zaragoza. 
Group III: Albacete, Algeciras-Heliport, Badajoz, Burgos, Ceuta-Heliport, Córdoba, Huesca-Pirineos, 
Logroño, Madrid-Cuatro Vientos, Melilla, Pamplona, Sabadell, Salamanca, San Sebastián, Son Bonet, 
Valladolid and Vitoria. 

Latin America/ 
Caribbean 
North America (USA, 
Canada and Mexico) 

Africa 
Middle East 
Asia and Others 
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Passengers, aircraft movements and cargo 

 

Passenger traffic(1) by airports and groups of airports 

 

2017 2018 Growth in traffic 

14,3 14,0 
17,2 

21,0 22,4 
24,5 

15,5 15,3 
19,1 

21,6 
23,8 

25,7 

8,7% 9,2% 
11,0% 

2,9% 

6,4% 

5,1% 
 0,0%
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10,0
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Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.

 Airports/Groups(2) Passengers1) 
(Milions) 

Variation 
(%) 

Share 
(%) 

% Var. 
Domestic 

 
% Var. 

International 
 

 A.S. Madrid-Barajas 27.5 8.2% 22.7% 9.1% 7.9% 
 Barcelona-El Prat 23.5 6.5% 19.4% 6.7% 6.3% 
 Palma de Mallorca 11.9 4.5%   9.8% 11.2% 2.2% 
 Canary Islands Group  21.9 4.7% 18.1% 20.0% -2.1% 
 Group I 29.3 7.8% 24.2% 12.9% 5.9% 
 Group II   6.2 7.6%   5.1% 8.8% 5.9% 
 Group III   0.7 24.1%   0.6% 17.0% 143.4% 
 TOTAL 121.1 6.8% 100.0% 11.8% 4.7% 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
Traffic dataAs previously mentioned, during the first half of 2018, the trend in passenger traffic in the Spanish airport network (+6.8%) was in line with our growth expectations for the whole year +5.5% with a margin of ±1%. International passenger traffic grew by 4.7%, its contribution to total traffic falling to 68.6% (from 70.0% in H1 2017), while domestic traffic increased by 11.8%. The significant increase in domestic traffic was due in part to the growth in economic activity in Spain and the increase in the central government subsidy of inter-island traffic from 50% to 75% with effect from 28 June 2017. The slowdown in international traffic can be explained by the following reasons, among others:the progressive recovery of alternative tourist destinations that, in a stable environment, are very competitive;the impact of Brexit being reflected in the trends in exchange rates. This meant, in H1 2018, a downward trend in passengers travelling to/from the United Kingdom (-3.2%), equally impacted by Monarch ceasing to trade and its passenger traffic has not yet been reabsorbed by other airlines.The passenger mix, as previously mentioned, has changed, with domestic traffic at 31.4%, up on the 30% of H1 2017, to the detriment of international traffic, where the growth trend of traffic with North America (+17.9%) and Asia (+32.5%) continues, although the market rates in these regions remain practically stable. In line with this trend in international traffic, connecting passenger traffic has grown 10.1% to reach 4.4 million.By airport, note that growth has been universal across practically all airports, with the figures for the main airports in the network, Adolfo Suárez Madrid-Barajas (+8.2%) and Barcelona-El Prat (+6.5%) standing out.As regards Luton Airport, passenger traffic reached 7.7 million (+2.5%), meaning that growth in the second quarter of 2018 was 3.7%, compared with the 0.9% increase in the first quarter. This growth in traffic was affected by the bankruptcy of Monarch and the reduction in capacity supplied by Ryanair at the airport. � 
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Aeronautical Real estate services International 

76.3% 

13.3% 

2.2% 

Commercial 

€1,298.1 M 
(+4.1%) 

€523.0 M 
(+8.4%) 

€33.8 M 
(+12.6%) 

€111.6 M 
(+8.1%) 

€947.5 M 
(+3.1%) 

€164.9 M 
(+3.5%) 

€27.3 M 
(+6.4%) 

    

 
 

Airports 

€101.8 M 
(+0.9%) 

Total 
expenses 
€1,240.4 
million 
+3.0% 

Total 
revenue 

€1,965.3 m  
+5.6% 
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59.0% 
36.5% 

1.3% 
3.2% 

€664.4 M 
(+3.8%) 

€411.5 M 
(+9.2%) 

€14.7 M 
(+19.6%) 

    

 
 €35.8 M 

(+43.5%) 

EBITDA 
 €1,126.5 m 

+6.8% 
EBITDA 
margin 
57.3%  

66.0% 26.6% 

1.7% 5.7% 

8.2% 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
The analysis of results by business lines can be summarised in the following conclusions:Aeronautical ActivityThe data for growth in traffic in the Spanish airport network commented on previously (+6.8% in passengers and +6.1% in aircraft movements) translated into an increase in revenue of 4.6% or €56.0 million, reflecting the following factors:The 2.22% reduction in charges from 1 March 2017 and a further 2.22% from 1 March 2018, amounting to a reduction of €27.2 million.Impact of commercial incentives: revenues down by €9.6 million net of the regularisation of €3.0 million of provisions from previous years (€14.4 million in H1 2017, net of regularisation of €3.9 million). It is important to highlight that no commercial incentives accrued in the first quarter of 2017 since the new commercial incentive for 2017 started in April 2017, coinciding with the start of the summer season.Rebates for connecting passengers: €35.1 million (€32.9 million in 1H 2017) in line with the increase in connecting-flight traffic (+10.1%) mostly concentrated in the Adolfo Suárez Madrid-Barajas airport where connecting traffic was 27.1% of the total traffic departing from Madrid-Barajas.Commercial ActivityTotal revenue from commercial activity rose to €523 million, 26.6% of the total, an increase of 8.4%. Commercial activity during the first half of the year was influenced by the following factors:Renegotiation of new contracts, mainly in Food and Beverage and Shops, in terms which are very attractive for Aena. The effect of the growth in Minimum Guaranteed Rents (MAG) recognised in commercial contracts already in force.The increase in passenger traffic.The fall in spending per passenger due to the type of passengers (more low-cost passengers with less purchasing power compared to national traffic).The impact of Brexit and the depreciation in sterling, which is being seen to a greater extent at the tourist airports.Structure of car rental contracts.New operating model for our own VIP lounges.Real estate servicesIncrease of €3.9 million or 13.4% in ordinary revenue due to the coming into force at the end of 2017 of new contracts at Adolfo Suárez Madrid-Barajas Airport, the amounts of which were recognised in their entirety in 2018. Excluding regularisations, growth would have been 4.5%.  InternationalIncludes the consolidation of Luton amounting to €106.3 million in revenue and €33.2 million in EBITDA, both affected by the depreciation of sterling (-2.2%) in the first half of 2018 and the trend in passenger traffic mentioned previously (+2.5%).Two exceptional impacts need to be explained regarding Luton employees:Staff costs in the first half of 2017 included the exceptional impact of €8.0 million recognising the expenses associated with one of the agreements reached with Luton Airport employees to close the defined benefits pension plan, which took place on 31 January 2017. This accounting adjustment had no effect on cash. In addition, on 30 June 2018, there was a charge from an extraordinary bonus of GBP 3 million for employees for the period 2013-2018, which was paid in full by Ardián. Excluding these extraordinary impacts on staff costs, the variation in Luton’s EBITDA in GBP would have been up 23.7% (up GBP 6.2 million).
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(2) Includes use of lounges and free access zones and fast track. 
(3) Includes: Commercial operations, commercial supplies, filming and recording and aircraft hangaring. 

8 

Business lines 
(Thousands of euros) 

Revenue Variation MAG(1) 

H1 2018  H1 2017 Thousands of € %  H1 2018 H1 2017 

Duty free Shops 142,609 137,897 4,712 3.4% 

Food & Beverage  87,858 76,465 11,393 14.9% 

Specialty shops 48,264 42,120 6,144 14.6% 

Car parks  67,977 62,730 5,247 8.4% 

Car rental 68,543 66,068 2,475 3.7% 

Advertising 15,173 15,750 -577 -3.7% 

Leases 16,696 15,792 904 5.7% 

VIP services(2) 29,648 18,964 10,684 56.3% 

Other commercial revenue(3) 42,371 41,435 936 2.3% 

Commercial 519,139 477,221 41,918 8.8% 55,851 35,347 

Average commercial revenue (€) / passenger 4.3 4.2 0.1 1.9% 

Total ordinary commercial revenue includes the minimum guaranteed rents (MAG) recognised under contracts in the 
following business lines: Duty free shops, Food and beverage, Specialty shops, Advertising and Other commercial 
activities. 

In the first half of 2018, the amount recorded as revenue from minimum guaranteed rent (MAG) accounts for 16.6% of 
revenue from business lines with contracts that include these clauses (11.3% in H1 2017). 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
Total ordinary commercial revenue, €519.1 million, includes the minimum guaranteed rents (MAG) recognised under contracts in the following business lines: Duty free shops, Food and beverage, Specialty shops, Advertising and Other commercial activities.In the first half of 2018, the amount recorded as revenue from minimum guaranteed rent (MAG) accounts for 16.6% of revenue from business lines with contracts that include these clauses (11.3% in H1 2017).Growth of 8.8% (€41.9 million) in ordinary revenue, which breaks down as follows across the various business lines:Duty Free: +3.4% (€4.7 million) in line with the contractually established minimum guaranteed rents.Food & Beverage: +14.9% (+€11.4 million) Notable events in this period were the start of activity of new concessionaires at the Gran Canaria and Barcelona airports, and the awarding of the contract for the renewal of the food and beverage range at Málaga Airport, planned to start in September 2018. Specialty shops: +14.6% (+€6.1 million). Also, in the first half of the year 16 new shops were opened in the T123 terminals at Adolfo Suárez Madrid-Barajas Airport, and the remaining six outlets awarded will be opened during the second half of the year.Apart from this, revenue from car parks grew by 8.4% or €5.2 million, linked to the increase in domestic traffic (+11.8%) and the reservation, marketing and loyalty strategies.Car rental: +3.7% (€2.5 million) as a result of improved sales of 5.7% in spite of a drop in the number of contracts (down 3.6%).Advertising: Down 3.7% (-€0.6 million) in line with the contractually established minimum guaranteed rents which ends this year.VIP services: Up 56.3% (+€10.7 million) as a result of the integrated management of the revenues from VIP lounges and from the Fast Lane and Fast Track services.The average commercial earnings per passenger rose to €4.3 per passenger during H1 2018, which translates into a 1.9% improvement compared to the same period in the previous year (€4.2/passenger).
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(1) Includes traffic at Sangster International Airport, Montego Bay, Jamaica. 

Luton 

Other shareholdings: Evolution of passenger traffic (millions) 
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7,5 7,7 

H1 2017 H1 2018

Passengers (millions) 

+2.5% 

 
+0.2 M  

84,0 
93,5 

H1 2017 H1 2018

Revenue (£ millions) 

+11.3% 

 
+9.5 M  

19,1 

29,2 

H1 2017 H1 2018

EBITDA (£ millions) 

+52.7% 

 
 +10.1 M  

20,1 
22,4 

H1 2017 H1 2018

+11.8% 

 
+2.3 M  

2,7 
2,3 

H1 2017 H1 2018

-15.5% 

 
-0.4 M  

GAP(1) Aerocali 

2,4 2,5 

H1 2017 H1 2018

SACSA 

+7.1% 

 
+0.1 M  

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
As regards the international shareholdings, the following aspects should be highlighted:LutonThe 2.5% growth in passenger traffic was affected by the bankruptcy of Monarch and the reduction in capacity supplied by Ryanair at the airport. Luton’s revenue in GBP grew by 11.3% in the first half of 2018 (GBP 9.5 million) relative to H1 2017 thanks to the excellent performance of commercial revenue and taking account of the trend in traffic already commented upon.  In GBP terms, aviation revenue grew by 5.8% and commercial revenue by 16.3%. These last points highlight the good growth in earnings from parking (+19.8%), which reflects management strategies and prices deployed as well as the successful utilisation of additional capacity for parking vehicles for the Priority product. Food and Beverage and Speciality Shops also evolved positively, up 14.5% as a whole, due to the opening of new shops under the terminal expansion project, a more varied selection on offer and the shift in passenger flows. EBITDA reported in GBP has increased by GBP 10.1 million compared to 1H 2017, increasing the EBITDA margin to 31.2% (22.8% in H1 2017). If we eliminate the previously mentioned extraordinary impacts (Pension plan and extraordinary bonus charge), Luton’s EBITDA is up 23.7% (GBP +6.2 million).The Curium Project, which aims to increase the current capacity to 18 million passengers a year in the second half of 2018, is making significant progress in all areas, and the completion and commissioning of the terminal, which represents the most important part of the expansion, will take place in the second half of 2018.Other international shareholdingsSolid growth in passenger traffic in GAP (+11.8%) and SACSA (+7.1%) whilst the negative growth at Cali airport (-15.5%) is due to the impact of the slowdown in the Colombian economy, the loss of both national and international routes in 2017 as well as the Avianca pilots’ strike in Q4 2017 as, by June 2018 all the flights cancelled during the dispute had still not been recovered and we expect them to resume in their entirety in September.  
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138,6 

254,0 
23,9 

20,6 

H1 2017 H1 2018
Spanish Network Luton

H1 2017 H1 2018 H1 2017 H1 2018

H1 2017 H1 2018
Rest (International and Adjustments) Luton

Real estate services Commercial

Aeronautical

(1) OPEX includes: Supplies, Staff costs and Other operating expenses 
(2) Reported EBITDA 
(3) Accounting net financial debt calculated as: Loans and Borrowings (current and non-current) less Cash and cash equivalents. 
(4) Net financial debt / EBITDA ration calculated according to the criteria set in the debt novation agreements reached with banks on 29 July 2014. 
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Total Revenue (€ millions): +5.6% 

Net profit (€ millions): +11.6% 

1,861.6 

 

1,965.3 

67% 

26% 
5% 
2% 

66% 

27% 5% 
2% 

+4.1% 
Aeronautical 

+8.4% 
Commercial 

460.9 
514.5 

Operating Cash Flow (€ millions): -7.5% Capex paid (€ millions): +69.1% 

1,091.9 1,009.8 
162.4 

274.6 

H1 2017 H1 2018
Aena (excluding Luton) Luton

804.5 843.1 

OPEX(1) (€ millions) 

+4.8% 

+5.6% 
Ex-Luton 

Net Financial 
Debt/EBITDA(3)(4)  

2.8x 
FY 2017 

2.8x 
H1 2018 

H1 2017 H1 2018
Rest (International and Adjustments) Luton

Real estate services Commercial

Aeronautical

EBITDA(2) (€ millions): +6.8% 

1,054.3 1,126.5 

61% 

36% 1% 
2% 

59% 

37% 3% 
1% 

EBITDA 
margin  56.6% 57.3% 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
Analysis of total consolidated earnings by business lines shows that aviation has grown 4.1% to €1,298.1 million and commercial operations 8.4% to €523.0 million, with the percentages of the total remaining at 66% and 26% respectively. Operating expensesOperating expense (Supplies, Staff Costs and Other operating expenses) grew by 4.8% (5.6% excluding Luton) as a result of the increased volumes of traffic, the improved quality of services provided and the increased inflationary pressure reflected in the new contracts.EBITDAEBITDA for the period came to €1,126.5 million, representing an increase of 6.8% on H1 2017, bringing the margin to 57.3% (H1 2017: 56.6%), affected by the accrual of local taxes for the full year and the seasonality of the business.Net ProfitAttributable consolidated net profit reached €514.5 million (up by 11.6% on H1 2017) reflecting the positive trend in the business, the reduction in finance costs and, on the negative side, the increase in Corporate Income Tax. Cash flowOperating cash flow declined by 7.5% to €1,009.8 million from the €1,091.9 million in the first half of 2017, affected by the collection in 2017 of a refund of corporation tax for 2015 and the change of payment method by an airline from pre-payment to guarantee in H1 2018. Excluding both effects, operating cash flow would have increased by +6.7%.Net Financial Debt increased to €7,441.3 million (including the loans of Luton for €413.6 million) compared to the €7,156.0 million at year-end 2017, with the Net Financial Debt /EBITDA ratio of Aena S.M.E., S.A. holding steady at around 2.8x at 30 June 2018.Capital expenditureAs for the execution of capital expenditure, capex paid out in the period amounted to €274.6 million (including €20.6 million invested in Luton airport), representing an increase of €112.2 million relative to the same period of last year. This figure includes €101.8 million corresponding to certified investments at the end of 2017. Capital expenditure in the network of airports in Spain centred mainly on security and maintenance, in accordance with the regulated capex programme established in the DORA. 



III. Some explanations to the financial results 
H1 2018 results presentation 

12 

In the first half of 2018, the revenue from Minimum Guaranteed Rents (MAG) rose to €55.8 M (H1 2017: €35.3 M), 
representing 16.6% of the revenue of the business lines that have contracts with these clauses (11.3% in H1 2017). This 
difference is due, in large part, to the sales evolution (€9.8 M), to the conditions agreed in the new contracts (€5.5 M) and 
to the increase collected from the current contracts (€1.9 M).  

Ordinary revenue of the Real Estate Services segment grew by €3.9 M or 13.4% due in part to the coming into force at 
the end of 2017 of new contracts at Adolfo Suárez Madrid-Barajas Airport, the amounts of which were recognised entirely 
in 2018. Excluding regularisations, growth would have been 4.5%. 

Operating expense (Supplies, Staff Costs and Other Operating Expenses) grew by 4.8% (5.6% excluding Luton) as a 
result of the increased volumes of traffic, the improved quality of services provided and the increased inflationary pressure 
reflected in the new contracts. 

Luton’s reported EBITDA in GBP has increased to 10.1 M compared to H1 2017, impacted by the extraordinary 
expense in 2017 of GBP 6.9 M to recognise the cost associated with one of the agreements reached with Luton Airport 
employees to close the defined benefits pension plan, which took place on 31 January 2017, and the charge on 30 
June, 2018 of an extraordinary bonus of GBP 3.0 M for employees for value-added services between 2013 and 2018, 
the cost of which has been covered by the partners’ voluntary contribution made by Ardian. Excluding both effects, 
EBITDA in Pounds would have increased by GBP 6.2 M and would have meant growth of 23.7%. 

The decline in operating cash flow by 7.5% to €1,009.8 M from the €1,091.9 M of the first half of 2017 was affected by 
the collection in 2017 of a refund of corporation tax for 2015 and the change in payment method by an airline from pre-
payment to guarantee in 1H 2018. Excluding both effects, operating cash flow would have increased by +6.7%. 

On 18 July 2018 Aena made early repayment in full of the outstanding loan it had from Depfa Bank in the amount of 
€166.1 M. Apart from this, in accordance with the contractual conditions of this loan, we paid the cost of unwinding the 
interest rate hedge associated with this loan in an amount of €24.1 M. This amount has been accrued in full at the time of 
payment. 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
Below we incorporate some explanations of financial variables for a better understanding of their evolution.In the first half of 2018, the revenue from Minimum Guaranteed Rents (MAG) rose to €55.8 million (H1 2017: €35.3 million), representing 16.6% of the revenue of the business lines that have contracts with these clauses (11.3% in H1 2017). This difference is due, in large part, to the sales evolution (€9.8 million), to the conditions agreed in the new contracts (€5.5 million) and to the increase collected from the current contracts (€1.9 million). Ordinary revenue of the Real Estate Services segment grew by €3.9 million or 13.4% due in part to the coming into force at the end of 2017 of new contracts at Adolfo Suárez Madrid-Barajas Airport, the amounts of which were recognised entirely in 2018. Excluding regularisations, growth would have been 4.5%.Operating expenses (Supplies, Staff Costs and Other Operating Expenses) grew by 4.8% (5.6% excluding Luton) as a result of the increased volumes of traffic, the improved quality of services provided and the increased inflationary pressure reflected in the new contracts.Luton’s reported EBITDA in Pounds has increased to GBP 10.1 million compared to H1 2017, impacted by:the extraordinary expense in 2017 of GBP 6.9 million to recognise the cost associated with one of the agreements reached with Luton Airport employees to close the defined benefits pension plan, which took place on 31 January 2017,and the charge on 30 June, 2018 of an extraordinary bonus of GBP 3.0 million for employees for value-added services between 2013 and 2018, the cost of which has been covered by the partners’ voluntary contribution made by Ardian.     Excluding both effects, EBITDA in Pounds would have increased by GBP 6.2 million and would have meant growth of 23.7%.The decline in operating cash flow by 7.5% to €1,009.8 million from the €1,091.9 million of the first half of 2017 was affected by the collection in 2017 of a refund of corporation tax for 2015 and the change in payment method by Vueling from pre-payment to guarantee in H1 2018. Excluding both effects, operating cash flow would have increased by +6.7%.On 18 July 2018 Aena made early repayment in full of the outstanding loan it had from Depfa Bank in the amount of €166.1 million. Apart from this, in accordance with the contractual conditions of this loan, we paid the cost of unwinding the interest rate hedge associated with this loan in an amount of €24.1 million. This amount accrued in full at the time of payment.



III. Income Statement 
H1 2018 results presentation 

(1) Adjustments among segments. 
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€ M H1 2018 H1 2017 Variation 
€ M % 

Revenue 1,936.3 1,826.3 110.1 6.0% 
Airports: Aeronautical 1,273.8 1,217.8 56.0 4.6% 
Airports: Commercial 519.1 477.2 41.9 8.8% 
Real Estate Services 33.2 29.3 3.9 13.4% 
International 111.5 103.1 8.4 8.1% 
Adjustments(1)  -1.3 -1.2 -0.1 8.7% 

Other operating revenue 29.0 35.3 -6.3 -17.9% 
Total Revenue 1,965.3 1,861.6 103.7 5.6% 
Supplies -86.7 -87.8 -1.0 -1.2% 
Staff costs -210.4 -210.6 -0.3 -0.1% 
Other operating expenses -545.9 -506.1 39.8 7.9% 
Losses, impairment and change in trading provisions 7.2 0 -7.2 - 
Impairment and net gain or loss on disposals of fixed assets -4.5 -4.0 0.5 11.9% 
Other results 1.4 1.2 0.2 19.0% 
Depreciation and amortisation -401.6 -397.0 4.6 1.2% 
Total operating expenses -1,240.4 -1,204.2 36.1 3.0% 
Reported EBITDA  1,126.5 1,054.3 72.2 6.8% 
% Margin (on Total Revenue) 57.3% 56.6% - - 
EBIT 724.9 657.3 67.6 10.3% 
% Margin (on Total Revenue) 36.9% 35.3% - - 
Finance expenses and Other financial results -58.3 -66.4 -8.1 -12.2% 
Interest expense on expropriations -0.2 1.6 1.7 -110.5% 
Share in profit obtained by affiliates 8.6 10.5 -1.9 -18.1% 
Profit/loss before tax 675.1 603.1 72.0 11.9% 
Corporate Income tax -162.8 -147.0 -15.8 10.8% 
Consolidated profit (/loss) for the period 512.3 456.1 56.2 12.3% 
Profit/loss for the period attributable to minority interests -2.2 -4.9 2.6 54.2% 
Profit/loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent 
company 514.5 460.9 53.6 11.6% 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación
The income statement reflects trends in activity, with an increase in consolidated passenger traffic (including the Spanish airport network and Luton) of 6.5% to 128.8 million, with total revenue of €1,965.3 million, representing an increase of 5.6% (+€103.7 million).Regarding earnings growth, the paragraph on business growth includes the most noteworthy factors.Total operating costs increased by €36.1 million or 3.0%. Luton’s operating costs increased 1.3% (€1.2 million), affected by the extraordinary expenses mentioned earlier (closing of the defined benefits pension plan and the cost of the extraordinary bonus). Excluding Luton, operating costs increased by 3.2% (€34.9 million) as a result of the evolution of the various items of expenditure:Supplies: decreased 1.2% (-€1.0 million) mainly due to the new provisions in the air navigation services agreement signed with ENAIRE (-€1.2 million) and for the acquisition of spare parts (-€0.6 million). These items have been partially compensated by the increases from the updating of the Convention with the Ministry of Defence (+€0.4 million) and the greater costs associated with air traffic control services in Fuerteventura airport (+€0.3 million). Staff Costs: increased by +1.9% (€3.5 million) as a result of the provision for the salary increase envisaged for 2018 (1%) and the increase in temporary hires over the course of 2017. Other operating expenses: During the period there have been some important changes in the provision of airport services. Prominent among them were the launch, between February and April, of the new assistance service for persons with reduced mobility at the main airports of Aena’s Spanish network, the private security service in the majority of the airports for which contracts had been awarded, and the cleaning and luggage cart services at 15 airports in May and June. The main objective of the new contracts is to fulfil the commitment to improving levels of quality, complying with the Airport Regulation Document (DORA) for 2017-2021 and enhancing the quality offered to passengers. As a result the item Other Operating Costs increased by 6.8% (€31.3 million), due mainly to new contracts for services for persons with reduced mobility (+€10.6 million), security services (+€6.6 million), maintenance (+€4.4 million), the new management contracts for VIP lounges (+€3.9 million) and the increase in consultancy services (+€3.7 million), cleaning services (+€2.6 million), electricity (+€0.5 million) and Other operating costs (+€2.6 million), partly offset by changes in customer insolvencies (bad debts) (-€3.5 million).Depreciation and amortisation: declined by 0.2% (-€0.5 million) basically due to certain assets being fully depreciated, and partly offset by the technical revision of the useful lives of runway and taxiway assets. Finance expenses and Other financial results: declined by €8.1 million or 12.2%, mainly due to the provisioning in January 2017 of an amount of €3.5 million for the effect of the change in Banco de España risk weighting ratio on the cost of certain loans, the remainder being due basically to savings resulting from the reduction in the volume of debt. The variation in the interest rate in this period, the depreciation of the pound’s exchange rate has meant earnings of €1.8 million associated with the shareholder loan with Luton, denominated in pounds.Apart from this, on 18 July 2018 Aena made early repayment in full of the outstanding loan it had from Depfa Bank in an amount of €166.1 million. Apart from this, in accordance with the contractual conditions of this loan, we paid the cost of unwinding the associated interest rate hedge in an amount of €24.1 million. This amount accrued in full at the time of payment.Interest expense on expropriations: increased €1.7 million due to the updating of these provisions.Corporate Income tax: increased by €15.8 million or 10.8% due mainly to the increase in profit for the period. The effective tax rate for the period fell to 24.2% (24.4% in H1 2017).Net Profit attributable to shareholders of the parent company of €514.5 million; an increase of €53.6 million or 11.6%. 



III. Cash Flow statement 
H1 2018 results presentation 

€ M H1 2018 H1 2017 Variation 
€ M % 

Profit/loss before tax  675.1 603.1 72.0 11.9% 

Depreciation and amortisation 401.6 397.0 

Changes in working capital -26.7 28.6 

Financial results 58.5 64.8 

Shareholding in affiliates -8.6 -10.5 

Interest flows -54.8 -72.4 

Tax flows -35.2 81.5 

Operating cash flow  1,009.8 1,091.9 -82.1 -7.5% 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -274.6 -162.4 

Operations with affiliates 0.0 0.0 

Dividends received 4.6 5.5 

(Repayment) / Obtaining financing -337.8 -526.1 

Other flows from investment / financing activities / dividends distribution -960.2 -561.9 

Cash flow from Investing/Financing -1,568.0 -1,244.9 -323.0 25.9% 

Exchange rate impact 0.1 -1.3 

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 855.0 564.6 

Net (decrease)/increase  in cash and cash equivalents  -558.1 -154.3 -403.8 261.6% 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 296.9 410.3 -113.4 -27.6% 
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Moderador
Notas de la presentación
During the first half of 2018 the Group’s financing requirements, (boosted by the payment of a dividend of €975 million charged to the group's parent company result for 2017), were covered by cash flows from operating activities (€1,009.8 million) and the reduction in the balance of cash and cash equivalents to €296.9 million, from the initial €855 million, which allowed the financing of the non-financial assets investment programme (€274.6 million) and the debt retirement as per the established calendar (€360.5 million).Net cash flows from operating activitiesThe main cash inflows from operating activities related to payments from customers, both airlines and commercial tenants, while the main outflows involved payments for sundry services received, employee benefits and local and state taxes. Net Operating cash flow generated by commercial activities during the first half of 2018 (€1,009.8 million) shows a decrease of 7.5% compared to the first half of 2017, affected by the collection in 2017 of a refund of corporation tax from 2015 and the change in payment method by Vueling from pre-payment to guarantee in H1 2018. Excluding both effects, operating cash flow would have increased by +6.7%.With regard to the working capital changes, it should be noted that the main items that have a negative impact on the same are the “Trade and other receivables” (by the variation in the mode of payment of Vueling and the accrual of minimum annual income guaranteed rents (not invoiced until December).Net cash flows from investing activitiesNet cash used in investing activities in this period amounted to €260.8 million, compared with €154.3 million in the same period of 2017, and mainly consisted of payments for acquisition and replacement of non-financial fixed assets relating to airport infrastructure for an amount of €274.6 million (H1 2017: €162.4 million), including €101.8 million for certified investments that had not been paid at the end of 2017. These investments mainly focused on improvements to facilities and operational security of the airports in the network, since no significant investments were needed to increase capacity, and the expansion project for London Luton Airport in the UK. Additionally, investment activities also include dividend proceeds from equity-accounted associates in an amount of €4.6 million and “Proceeds from other financial assets” for an amount of €9.9 million corresponding to the refund of the guarantee established for participation in the bidding process for the management, operation, maintenance and conservation of the International Airport of the Region of Murcia (AIRM) under a concession of the airport and its zone of complementary activitiesCash flows from financing activitiesThe main financing outflows corresponded to the payment of dividends and principal repayment of debt in accordance with contractually established payment schedules. Dividends paid amounted to a total of €983.9 million, of which €975.0 million was paid to Aena shareholders and the rest to the non-controlling shareholders of LLAH III. Repayment of the principal of the debt corresponding to the mirror debt with ENAIRE as a co-accredited institution amounted to €360.5 million. 
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IV. Appendix. Other financial information. Key figures. Quarterly evolution 
H1 2018 results presentation 

(1) Total passengers in the Spanish airport network and at Luton Airport. 
(2) Net of adjustment among segments. 
(3) Net of Losses, impairment and change in trading provisions 
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€ M First Quarter Second Quarter Total 
2018 2017 Variation 2018 2017 Variation 2018 2017 Variation 

Consolidated traffic (thousands of passengers)(1) 53,160.2 48,703.1 9.2% 75,631.8 72,192.0 4.8% 128,792.0 120,895.1 6.5% 
Traffic in Aena’s Spanish network (thousands of 
passengers) 49,883.6 45,455.8 9.7% 71,184.4 67,902.4 4.8% 121,068.0 113,358.1 6.8% 

Total Revenue 841.8 794.2 6.0%        1,123.5   1,067.4 5.3% 1,965.3 1,861.6 5.6% 
   Aeronautical Revenue 544.3 515.9 5.5% 729.5 702.0 3.9% 1,273.8 1,217.8 4.6% 
   Commercial Revenue 220.1 203.6 8.1% 299.0 273.6 9.3% 519.1 477.2 8.8% 
   Real Estate Services 16.3 14.9 9.1% 16.9 14.4 17.4% 33.2 29.3 13.4% 
   International(2) 47.2 44.0 7.3% 63.0 57.9 8.8% 110.2 101.9 8.1% 
  Other revenue 13.9 15.8 -12.0% 15.1 19.5 -22.6% 29.0 35.3 -17.9% 
Total operating expenses -677.8 -673.5 0.6% -562.6 -530.8 6.0% -1,240.4 -1,204.3 3.0% 
   Supplies -42.8 -44.2 -3.1% -43.9 -43.6 0.7% -86.7 -87.8 -1.2% 
   Staff Costs -103.1 -109.4 -5.8% -107.3 -101.2 6.0% -210.4 -210.6 -0.1% 
   Other operating expenses(3) -331.5 -319.5 3.8% -207.2 -186.6 11.0% -538.7 -506.1 6.4% 
   Depreciation and amortisation -200.2 -199.5 0.4% -201.4 -197.5 2.0% -401.6 -397.0 1.2% 
   Impairment and profit/(loss) on fixed asset 

disposals and other results  -0.2 -1.0 -78.9% -2.8 -1.8 55.6% -3.0 -2.8 7.1% 

Total operating expenses (excl. Luton) -633.7 -623.3 1.7% -507.7 -483.3 5.1% -1,141.5 -1,106.6 3.2% 
   Supplies -42.8 -44.2 -3.2% -43.9 -43.6 0.7% -86.7 -87.8 -1.2% 
   Staff Costs -93.3 -91.9 1.5% -93.0 -91.0 2.3% -186.3 -182.8 1.9% 
   Other operating expenses(3) -309.5 -297.9 3.9% -180.2 -160.6 12.2% -489.7 -458.4 6.8% 
   Depreciation and amortisation -187.9 -188.4 -0.2% -187.9 -186.3 0.8% -375.8 -374.7 0.3% 
   Impairment and profit/(loss) on fixed asset 

disposals and other results  -0.2 -1.0 -80.0% -2.8 -1.8 53.3% -3.0 -2.8 5.7% 

Reported EBITDA 364.2 320.2 13.7% 762.3 734.1 3.8% 1,126.5 1,054.3 6.8% 
Reported EBITDA (excl. Luton) 350.8 317.4 10.5% 742.5 714.7 3.9% 1,093.3 1,032.1 5.9% 
Consolidated profit (/loss) for the period 111.2 80.8 37.5% 403.3 380.0 6.1% 514.5 460.9 11.6% 



IV. Appendix. Other financial information. Balance sheet 
H1 2018 results presentation 

€ M  H1 2018 2017 

Property, plant and equipment 13,020.9 13,205.9  

Intangible assets  527.1 491.2  

Investment properties 134.6 135.1  

Investments in affiliates 56.4 64.0  

Other non-current assets 189.8 197.4  

Non-current assets 13,928.9 14,093.6  

Inventories 6.9 7.1  

Trade and other receivables 460.5 351.8  

Cash and cash equivalents 296.9 855.0  

Current assets 764.3 1,213.8  

Total assets 14,693.1 15,307.4  

€ millions  H1 2018 2017 

   Share capital 1,500.0 1,500.0  

   Share premium 1,100.9 1,100.9  

   Retained profits/(losses) 2,720.3 3,180.0  

   Other reserves -96.4 -98.5  

   Minority interests -2.7 5.4  

Total net equity 5,222.0 5,687.9  

Financial debt 6,847.4 7,276.0  
Provisions for other liabilities and 
expenses 90.7 70.9  

Grants 494.3 511.9  

Other non-current liabilities 254.7 276.3  

Non-current liabilities 7,687.1 8,135.2  

Financial debt 890.8 734.9  
Provisions for other liabilities and 
expenses 43.6 83.9  

Grants 40.2 40.2  

Other current liabilities 809.4 625.4  
Current liabilities 1,783.9 1,484.4  
Total liabilities 9,471.1 9,619.6  
Total net equity and liabilities 14,693.1 15,307.4  
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IV. Appendix. Other financial information. Aena debt excl. Luton 
H1 2018 results presentation 

Distribution of debt by interest regime  
and average interest rate of the period 

% of debt Debt (€ millions) 

Schedule of Aena debt maturity(1)   
Total: €7,063.8 M Average life: 10.6 years 

6.2% 9.0% 9.0% 7.7% 168% 51.3% 

88% 

12% 

Fixed

Variable

1.55% 

0.16% 

2017 

88% 

12% 

0.18% 

1.49% 

H1 2018 

Average rate(2) 1.45% 1.33% 

(1) As of 30 June 2018. 
(2) Average rate 2017 includes cost of the financial guarantee of Depfa (0.14%). 
(3) Net financial debt / EBITDA ration calculated according to the criteria set in the debt novation agreements reached with banks on 29 July 2014. It does not include non-recourse debt of Luton. 
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€ millions H1 2018 2017 

Gross Financial Debt (Covenants) (7,427) (7,666) 

Cash and cash equivalents 227 718 

Net Financial Debt (Covenants) (7,200) (6,948) 

Net Financial Debt (Covenants) / 
EBITDA(3) 2.8x 2.8x 

Net Financial Debt (covenants) 

438 634 634 546 
1,186 

3,626 

H2 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 ≥2023 

Moderador
Notas de la presentación




7 6 3 7 7 4 1 
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8 7 3 8 8 4 1 
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H1 2017 H1 2018

IV. Appendix. Passenger figures by airport group(1) .Traffic H1 2018 
H1 2018 results presentation 
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passengers) 

+ 7.9% + 6.3% + 2.2% - 2.1% + 5.9% + 5.9% + 143.4% + 4.7% 

+ 8.2% + 6.5% + 4.5% + 4.7% + 7.8% + 7.6% + 24.1% + 6.8% 

(1) Passengers on the network of airports in Spain. 

+ 9.1% + 6.7% + 11.2% + 20.0% + 12.9% + 8.8% + 17.0% + 11.8% 
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IV. Appendix. Traffic information by airline (top 10) 
H1 2018 results presentation 

Variation Share (%) 

Company Passengers(1) 
H1 2018 

Passengers(1) 
H1 2017 %  Passenger  H1 2018 H1 2017 

Ryanair 22,123,250 20,410,695 8.4% 1,712,555 18.3% 18.0% 

Vueling 17,884,266 15,597,357 14.7% 2,286,909 14.8% 13.8% 

Iberia(2) 9,099,718 8,294,774 9.7% 804,944 7.5% 7.3% 

Air Europa 8,088,262 7,412,914 9.1% 675,348 6.7% 6.5% 

Easyjet(3) 7,669,836 7,087,039 8.2% 582,797 6.3% 6.3% 

Norwegian(4) 4,745,730 4,453,166 6.6% 292,564 3.9% 3.9% 

Iberia Express 4,478,247 3,980,858 12.5% 497,389 3.7% 3.5% 

Air Nostrum 4,053,414 3,600,999 12.6% 452,415 3.3% 3.2% 

Grupo Binter(5) 3,295,576 2,692,753 22.4% 602,823 2.7% 2.4% 

Jet2.Com 2,988,280 2,299,312 30.0% 688,968 2.5% 2.0% 

Total Top 10  84,426,579 75,829,867 11.3% 8,596,712 69.7% 66.9% 

Total Low Cost Passengers(6)  67,298,437 61,405,070 9.6% 5,893,367 55.6% 54.2% 

(1) Total passengers in the Spanish airport network. 
(2) Not including Level 
(3) Includes Easyjet Switzerland, S.A. and Easyjet Airline Co. Ltd. 
(4) Includes Norwegian Air International and Norwegian Air Shuttle A.S. 
(5) Includes Binter Canarias, Naysa and Canarias Airlines. 
(6) Includes traffic of low-cost carriers on regular flights. Provisional data pending final publication. 
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Moderador
Notas de la presentación
The relative weight of low-cost carriers has increased (55.6% in H1 2018 as against 54.2% in H1 2017). The growing trend continues in the process of consolidation in the airline industry, involving the gradual absorption of passengers by other airlines, as is happening in the cases of Air Berlin and Monarch. Nonetheless, the degree of concentration remains moderate.Long-haul operations by low-cost carriers are still only just beginning in Spain. In June 2017 both Norwegian and Level (AIG Group) opened new routes from Barcelona, which between then and the end of June 2018 carried a total of 647,000 passengers.Prominent among airlines are:the IAG Group (Iberia, Iberia Express, Vueling, British Airways, Aer Lingus and Level) with a 27.8% share of total passenger traffic in H1 2018 (26.2% in H1 2017).Ryanair, with a 18.3% share (18.0% in H1 2017).Jet2.Com increased its activity by 30.0%, with passengers mainly coming from the UK to the major Spanish tourist destinations.The Binter Group has grown 22.4%, operating mainly between airports in the Canary Island, which have benefited from the increase in the state subsidy for inter-island traffic from 50% to 75% applicable from 28 June 2017.



| | 

Thank you 
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